1 – Loading Spaces Required. 

A. C-2 Highway Commercial District. One (1) off-street loading and unloading 

spaces shall be provided for units with a gross area of ten thousand (10,000) 

square feet. One (1) additional space shall be provided for each additional fifteen 

thousand (15,000) square feet of floor space. 

B. C-1 Central and Neighborhood Commercial Districts. Off-street unloading 

facilities are subject to approval by the Zoning Administrator. On-street unloading 

shall be prohibited during peak travel periods so as to not interfere with traffic

[...]

In industrial districts, the use of any building requiring 

loading or unloading of materials to or from trucks shall require one (1) off-street 

loading spaces for the first ten thousand (10,000) square feet of floor space and an 

additional space for each additional fifteen thousand (15,000) square feet of floor 

space. 

Subd. 2 – Required Screening. 

A. Off-street loading spaces in conjunction with a commercial or industrial use and 

adjacent to collector or arterial streets and/or areas guided toward residential use 

within the Comprehensive Plan shall be screened from the view from the adjacent